\$65.00 48093

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM712895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stray Electrons LLC		01/12/2021	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc.	
Street Address:	44 South Broadway, 4th Floor	
City:	White Plains	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4809313	HONEYCOMB
Registration Number:	4838326	N

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136201398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213 620-1780

Email: shwang@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

Address Line 1: 333 South Hope Street, 43rd Fl. **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Hwang
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Hwang/
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=# 2 - US_Trademark_Assignment_for_HONEYCOMB_and_N_L#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007653 FRAME: 0093

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Agreement"), effective January 12, 2021, is is made by Stray Electrons LLC, a California limited liability company located at 29146 Wagon Road, Agoura Hills, California 91301 ("Seller" and "Stray Electrons"), in favor of Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 44 South Broadway, 4th Floor, White Plains, New York 10601 ("VTB"), with reference to that Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement effective as of January 12, 2021 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify the intellectual property that was assigned in the Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Seller hereby assigns all right, title and interest, including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, in and to the following marks and U.S. Registrations to VTB, as per the Purchase Agreement. All other provisions of the Purchase Agreement remain unchanged.

Mark	Reg. No.
HONEYCOMB	4809313
	4838326

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AGREEMENT has been executed by the respective parties or their duly authorized officers.

SELLER

STRAY ELECTRONS LLC

Name: David Angress

Title: Chairman

VTB

VOYETRA TURTLE BEACH, INC.

Name: Juergen Stark

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SMRH:4864-5142-5298.1 -1-

TRADEMARK REEL: 007653 FRAME: 0094

RECORDED: 03/08/2022